### THE MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISON PARK

## BY-LAW NO. 21

# BEING A BY-LAW OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISON PARK TO SET APPLICABLE FEES CHARGED FOR THE DISPOSAL OF WASTE AT THE MUNICIPAL WASTE DISPOSAL SITES.

WHEREAS Section 232(2) of *The Municipal Act* states in part as follows:

### Exercising by-law making powers

- 232(2) Without limiting the generality of subsection (1), a council may in a by-law passed under this Division
  - (d) establish fees or other charges for services, activities or things provided or done by the municipality or for the use of property under the ownership, direction, management or control of the municipality;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 250(2) of *The Municipal Act* states in part as follows:

## **General Powers**

**250(2)** Without limiting the generality of subsection (1), a municipality may for municipal purposes do the following:

(c) acquire, establish, maintain and operate services, facilities and utilities;

**AND WHEREAS** Section 252(1) of *The Municipal Act* states in part as follows:

#### Powers respecting works, services, utilities

- **252(1)** A municipality exercising powers in the nature of those referred to in clauses 250(2)(b), (c) and (e) may set terms and conditions in respect of users, including
  - (a) setting the rates or amounts of deposits, fees and other charges, and charging and collecting them;
  - (c) discontinuing or disconnecting a service and refusing to provide the service to users who fail to comply with the terms and conditions.

**AND WHEREAS** Section 252(2) of *The Municipal Act* states in part as follows:

## **Collection of fees**

**252(2)** A charge referred to in clause (1)(a) may be collected by the municipality in the same manner as a tax may be collected or enforced under this Act.

**AND WHEREAS** the Council of The Municipality of Harrison Park deems it necessary to establish fees for the disposal of waste materials at all three municipal waste disposal sites and a system for the collection of such fees;

### THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISON PARK ENACTS AS FOLLOWS:

- 1. **THAT** the following materials be subject to a fee, in order to be deposited at the Newdale, Sandy Lake, or Onanole Waste Disposal Sites:
  - a) Construction and Demolition Waste, including all materials generated from the construction, renovation, or demolition of a structure, including wood and concrete.
  - b) Landscape and Excavation Material, including all materials generated from the landscaping, excavation, or alteration of land, including brush/trees, earth, and rocks.
- 2. **THAT** the following rates be set for the depositing of materials listed in Clause 1:

a)	Tractor & Semi trailer	\$75.00	per
	load		
b)	Tandem Axle or larger than 1 ton	\$50.00	per
	load		
c)	One Ton truck – box larger than 4' x 8'	\$25.00	per
	load		
d)	Trailers larger than 4' x 8'	\$25.00	per
	load		
e)	Trailers smaller than 4' x 8'	\$ 5.00	per
	load		
f)	1 ton, $\frac{3}{4}$ ton, $\frac{1}{2}$ ton, $\frac{1}{4}$ ton trucks	\$ 5.00	per
	load		

- 3. **THAT** all loads of waste shall be tarped, netted, or secured, with an additional \$20 per load being added to the above rates in Clause 2, for each occurrence of an unsecured load.
- 4. **THAT** for refrigerators, freezers, air conditioning units, and any other appliance/apparatus requiring removal of freon/coolant fluid, a rate of \$20.00 shall be charged.
- 5. **THAT** for household waste, no fee shall be charged for tarped, netted, or secured loads, **and** an administrative fee of \$20.00 shall be charged for loads that are <u>not</u> tarped, netted, or secured.
- 6. **THAT** a person, prior to depositing any of the above noted loads, shall file the appropriate paperwork required for dumping.
- 7. **THAT** the waste site attendant shall have the right to refuse any person to deposit waste materials at the site.
- 8. **THAT** in the event of a discrepancy as to the nature of the material, or the size or security of a load being deposited, the classification of the material, size, or security of a load by the waste site attendant/supervisor, shall be final.
- 9. **THAT** in the event of non-compliance with this by-law, the Municipality shall have the right to discontinue waste site services and privileges for such users that are in non-compliance.
- 10. THAT R.M. of Park By-law No. 1281 is hereby repealed.
- 11. **THAT** this by-law comes into force and effect on the 1<sup>st</sup> day of October, 2015.

# DONE AND PASSED AS A BY-LAW OF THE MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISON PARK, IN COUNCIL DULY ASSEMBLED, AT ONANOLE, THIS 11<sup>th</sup> DAY OF AUGUST, A.D. 2015.

# THE MUNICIPALITY OF HARRISON PARK

Lloyd Ewashko Reeve

Chad Davies Chief Administrative Officer

Read a first time the 14<sup>th</sup> day of July, A.D. 2015. Read a second time the 11<sup>th</sup> day of August, A.D. 2015. Read a third time the 11<sup>th</sup> day of August, A.D. 2015.